

No. 13-600

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

ALEXINA SIMON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Ugochukwu Uzoh
Ugo Uzoh, P.C.
304 Livingston Street, Suite 2R
Brooklyn, NY 11217

Alexis Karteron
Arthur N. Eisenberg
Christopher Dunn
New York Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Lee Gelernt
Counsel of Record
Steven R. Shapiro
Ezekiel R. Edwards
Dror Ladin
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
lgelernt@aclu.org

Katherine Desormeau
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT.	7
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT AND ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY DECISIONS.	8
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT RAISE AN ISSUE OF RECURRING NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX.....	1a
APPENDIX A: NEW YORK MATERIAL WITNESS LAW (N.Y. C.P.L., Art. 620)	1a
APPENDIX B: ARREST WARRANT FOR MATERIAL WITNESS (2d Cir. No. 11-5386, JA 630)	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	1, 17
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	8, 10
<i>Holley v. Mix</i> , 3 Wend. 350 (N.Y.S. 1829)	13
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	9, 12, 13, 15
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	8, 12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	16
<i>Pratt v. Hill</i> , 16 Barb. 303 (N.Y.S. 1853).....	12, 13
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 55 U.S. 335 (2009)	9, 15
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
---------------------------	---

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 11, 12
New York Criminal Procedure Law, Article 620.....	2
N.Y. CPL § 620.20(1).....	2
N.Y. CPL § 620.30(1).....	2
N.Y. CPL § 620.30(2)(a)	2
N.Y. CPL § 620.30(2)(b)	2, 3
N.Y. CPL § 620.40.....	2
N.Y. CPL § 620.50.....	2
